MITSUBISHI

SEIZMILLBRENEOY

w0 ¢ aEEn - b SOCIO-TECH

Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model PLK-B2516
PLK-B2516L

= R CONTENTS Page
& 273 -] FR COMSHIUGHION ++++vvevsrermnsnmnsss ittt sttt i
& * 5] & (I)  Arm bed & it's accessories (1) «+terrrerrrrmmmrmrmmmiimieiiiiiniiiiiiinaeiaiian 2
& {x B3 A M Arm bed & it's accessories ([I) «+ - rrrrrerremresssasineneinninirien s 4
b * 17,3 £ 1% @M Arm bed & it's accessories [ +++--rrrrrrrrrermeresas e 6
[E) #% W P> ¥ (I)  Sewing Mmechanism (L) ---r--errerssruenmmtminienit e 8
b+ [ b b | @ Sewing mechanism (II) -++«w+sw+ssrrrrrersesetsntsnssniitii s 10
h Oz # 8 () Presser bar lifting mechanism (I) «+o-ereeseeresmrerm 12
O A # (D Presser bar lifting mechanism () s-orereeseeeeeees s 14
* ] V) po: H  Thread trimming MECRANISI «««e-wtreeserssmssss it 16
X — Y 5 — 7 JU B #B X-Y Table MEGChaNISI «+oor-r-srssereeerreersrrrsrests ettt 18
S i K 8 (D) Work holder mechanism (I}« eeeeesrmrmmmmmmmmmm i 20
S M X K B I Work holder mechanism ([[) «--o-rreerremssreersrrrnmrssasmanrseiietiiii 22
N 7 4 7% — 45 M WIDEr MECRAMISM «verveerersrmreseseottstes sttt 24
P # SH e 1B Ol IUDFICAtION MEGCRANISIN =+ +-v++++++++rsrsssrerrrsrinretnrirtrtiti e 26
@ a2 g 5] R Cable COMPONENE «+w+errererrerrressstassre ittt 28
R Z S F $ 1 2 B Pneumatic CONtrol URt oo rerermerrrreer i 30
F o= T B R Table & StANG creereerreeererier 32
1 B =2 (I) ACCESSOHES () ++rorrereererertrrereneraseeteen ittt ittt 34
13 B =2 (D  ACCESSOriEs (I[) -+++rrrrvrrrreeerserermmmrseruren sttt te ettt ettt sttt 36
F T L T L N = U OPHON PAMS et 38

& B INQEX rrrerererrreenrrre et et e s e 40

P-189B 199702




BRI — FORBLRX
MITSUBISHI SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

1. B&3I—KICDWT CONCERNING PARTS CODE.
BRECANIIhBEE. BRI-FEBRAMOE LA,
Please inform the part number, when these parts are ordered.

— 3 B&
Sewling machine parts
-2 £ 3]
Sewing machine model _
— & —{t # & &
Model No. Specification Description
I I l ]
- & ﬁ O °
( Standard parts M >'< .
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
8/ V8BS
( Common parts ) M 9
] [ [ [
# #0) ®+ #@ & B
L- Specification (1) *— Specification{2) '—Descrption
8/ B
Common parts
ZDHRICIBEFAB,XY,Z)HIFAD,
3Gk Remarks : Alphabet(A,B,+-X,Y,Z) should be taken at
'— Sewing machine parts ¥ mark.
[ W PLK~B®%I
Example ] PLK-B-Series —
— PLK-B2516 Standard — MR A (#8)

Cramp frame assy

| l I I

(o= ) IM[|B||B||2|/Al|lO]|1]|l0]|5
L——'—L PLK-B2516L1$63

(sl IM|{|9]|0|4|{1]||2]|0]|3]|7
1 1 [ I
FIBRY6 PFARY

5% #EM — Length of screw 6 — Screw (Pan head screw)
‘— Outer diameter M4

2. EET—7(2DWT CONCERNING MODIFICATION MARK.
EE-~-7CxBBORBOS 3B, TR, TEEOEBEABN SN ETOT. TEXORCRIFAOI V> 0N
EES LTI LR,
The parts marked with * in the modification colum has been changed the shape or size etc. So when these modified
parts are ordered please inform the serial number of the sewing machine.

T -RACOVTORBRER. TOBLNFBNICHEBHIL BB EETLET, K-> TEMIZES
Bel. BEOURFTHN S0, YNOBRALORATHEBINTVWIBANBYVET,
Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are indicated model of these parts are registered fir-
stry. Parts are used for not only the indicated mode!, but also another models, in reason of New
development, improvement after.




2R
CONSTRUCTION

I ERAR

Sewing machine head

F—T

ADINZRI
Table & stand (72 32)
Teaching panel

(option)

T s

Control box

IVFE—4
Limi-servo motor

F1 BB YIY—RXBRhIOSEBRLS I,
i¥2 :FigNo.DIRBLTWIEWHRIBETHR TS LIIHEERHA, SeticTHBLVELET.

Remarks 1) Concerning about the motor parts please refer to the parts catalog of MITSUBISHI
LIMI SERVO X.

Remarks 2) The parts which Fig.No are not marked are not available individually. It can be
supplied with the whole component.

PLK-B2516




AARESR (T)
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (I)

103 104 105 (103) 106 107 108 109 (109) (107) 110

/A

.

=

o
[

oAs5 = ; \J

b

— 117 116 115 114 113 112 111

1337132 (128) (124) (125) 131 129 128 127 126 125 (113) 123 122 121 120 119 118
I
130




[B] &K (1)
ARM BED & 1T'S ACCESSORIES (1)

Fig. X% #&1-t EREX
No. Mod. Parts. No. T Description Amt. Req.

° @

g B
B101 MB62E0849 ) Ny B s R R R P R MOtor CoOver++scesesrsnmaaanrsasansarass 1 1
B102 MBSTAD459  H4ahy=B(JO%) - rvvrreoniinennenens. Warning seal {operation) -=r=r=sserere-s 11
B103 M91054004 SW-PWYE7° F9{FA 8 MA X Brrreenerens Screw M X Beeorrrossnrcacssoasannsocssnnas " n
B104 M90883080 R IR R R R R T PR Rubber plug=«- - rrrrrrrrmnnnenneeeeenny 3 3
B105 M91304080 R I R LR R R L RN PR PR Rubber plugessssrrrsrrrrseenneeneean, 3 3
B106 MB62A0339 PA = e et i it e e COVer - *+sssratascarnnnnsanensnsaraanns 1 1
B107 M90823050 LD MR Y DR Washer 8e---recseecrnsnscarsioraansenses 2 2
B108 MB60QAQ750 A C R R R R Bushinge - =sersrrseeenssnnennaanaannns 1 1
B109 MS10A1456 N 41 MR LR R Bal) bearinge=-ssrcreererrrraininnanens 2 2
B110 M98084021 ByhOR BIMB X 35« - -mreesrnrnacnnnns Bolt M8X 35 remrrevernoscecncnrnnnnnnnn 1 1
Bi11 MB62EQ408 Yl,ye/llyg‘ (h3hT erreraracrernerannns Detector holder assy (Y)erooonvoraacans 1 *
B111 MB63E0408 N UPTEV LR UEL SRR R R Detector holder assy (Y) orrerevennaenns x 1
B112 MB62A0459 LRV IO PV I DEREEEE R EERE Warning sea! (Y detector holder):-----------++- 1 1
B113 MS4001017 EITAVIMME X 10 = ccerenanerenenens Bolt M4 X fQesssssvrreoccnncccccnrannnnn 8 8
B114 MB62A1339 Y‘['j“/l"}*’]l\‘ e dsasssessssacerananns Detector covereescesssasaaacsarssnannnns 1 *
B114 MB63A0339  YHUYaddRn =+ - reeareriiii it Detector Cover=--+-srttseescenrannnracns * 1
B115 M91058004 SW-PWY47° 594N 2 ME X G- reecensne Screw MA X Berececcsoscsneesensnaannsanes 3 3
B116 M95004017 BIFAUHYIME X 16 e evnnrcceroenesenes Bolt M5 X 16+ srcesrercecevanssasnannnsns 2 2
B117 M90512050 EL 20 M LI R R R Washer Hecerecesrrscneecnnnnarennnnans 2 2
B118 M96002017 PIFAVTYMME X 120 v nemernvnccnnncnens Bolt MEX 12+ cersvrvecesscassannnaannnes 4 4
B119 M90624050 L W L TR R R R T P R Washer Gescsrreseccessnsnnsnenccsncnans 4 4
B120 MB62A0604 [ R LR Griprorosemessesaees i iiaiiinnn, 2 2
B121 M90511050 L 28 L IR R R R R R R Washer Hreceseecsrnsscacscosoacanonnnns 6 6
B122 M95002017 EIFAITYIME X 120 cerenncnenrinnnens Bolt MHX 12+ serersssecncccssncannnsnnes 6 6
B123 MB25A0426 IR vevrmeerrrnemaneianiians Bracket-+--+=cssseeeroonnsarnecacannnns 2 2
B124 M90990002 EIRY MAX Breeevncenennnnnnarnaans Screw MAX Beceosonsaanrsnsvncosanscacans 16 16
B125 MS14A1601 (YD 20 B R R R Bracket-c-rrrrrrraiecentncananeccannns 9 2
B126 MB62A0797 o i ] N R LR R Film sheetr cccccacssnnnnnenrocarnaanns 1 *
B126 MB63A0797 My P R L R R R R Film sheetecrrrereceretattssnscnrsnnons * 1
B127 M90859004 SW-PWJE7" 374{FA 82U M3 X6B-crvoveerenn Screw M3X Breseeceerenncnroasasaanosnnn 2 2
B128 M90906003  THETFRY 9/64(40) X 3. 2+ ccrrererrnnnn Screw 9/64(40) X 3. 2-ccreervrnaraanaian. 4 4
B129 MB60E6339 VOV S TRV Y S AR R R R R PR Cylinder covers-=sssresrerereareaannnns 1 1
B130 MB61A2459 LZRU IS NG I R R R PR Warning seal (injury)---ceccererrennns. 1 1
B131 MSO1A0361 DD Resverene it Latchr-=csssosrsnesacnnusncsssronncaaanns 1 1
B132 MSO1A0192 T N S R L LR R R Leaf springe«rrrcccerrraererscccnneaans 1 1
B133 MB62A0470 O L R R R Slide plates«r=r=rsrrvearrennraannae. 1 *
B133 MB63A0470 p O L R R R R Stide plater-r=ceeereererrrmainnnnens * 1
B134 MB62A1470 by G L D Slide plates s recrreerrreerrananaaan. 1 1
B135 MSO1A1476 O TR P P R SpacEr sttt 1 1
B136 MSO3A1101 VT EEEEE R RS PRI Needle plater------c-smrresmcermnnccns 1 1
B137 M90605010 4}31.-‘/‘ 2/32(56) X 2. 8revrmerrananrans Screw 2/32(56) X 2. 8ererercscarrecaaans 2 2
B138 M90806002 ti?\"/’ 1/8(44) X Gevovrrmnrosnersoanns Screw 1/8(44) XGeverrrmveroncrancaanans 4 4
B139 MSO1A1739 A R R Hinger--ererereeeecanennacennenanaaan. 1 1
B140 M91110002 EF2Y° 11/64(40) X Br-e-veerenseccnns Screw 11/64(40) X 8evvrresrrareacanrrnns 2 2
B141 MSO1A0160 AR =k e e Eye guards-essrerresrrraarsesnecnaccnns 1 1
B142 MBGOAO601 TAR = b P e e ree et Eye guard adapter----=«cr--eeecerennnen 1 1
B143 M90442037 2" FUFA R MEX 16 evmmremeannnsn Screw MAX (Beecererrceecnnnsscanncannas 1 1
B144 M90909003 ETRY 9/64 (40) X Berroecarmaarinns Screw 9/64(40) XGrrverrrrrnrranaianonns 1 1
B145 M91910080 I YRR R R R R Rubber plug:-«rrseeecerrrrrrrereeeeenn. 1 1
B146 MSO1A0477 77'-7,’ R R Adaptereescreeerseerrencnnrneenrrnnnenes 1 1
B147 M90432038 7 F4FA R MAX 30 - e Screw M X 30 csrrerecsarvencasssccoenns 1 1
B148 MB60OE0830 FU{BhThT e et Face platerrr---=-rresesrrenenriaenees 1 1
B149 MB61A1459 l”]l):/-u,(,\i)ql,) ..................... Warning seal (catching) ................ 1 1
B150 MBE1A2339  UUABA —ceeeersnnmennnnnnnaaaann,s Link COVerssssssseseressssassarsannnnns 1 1

3 PLK-B2516/B2516L




AAEER (D
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (D

(101) 103 104 105 (104)

151

166 165 164 163 162 (161) 161 160 159 158 157




[C] &{&BAR (1)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (II)
Fig. %% H&1-V ERE%
No. Mod. Parts. No. B A Description Amt. Req.
e @
w wn
g 2
C101 M91910080 LR IR R PP PR Rubber plug-= -  resserrmeerenrenineeans 3 3
c102 MA20A0584 V4 R R R R Thread take—up coverr+---seeeccccccccss 1 1
c103 MG43A0181 S s iicy T Thread guides=++rrrrrramcaneaaerianans 1 1
C104 M90990002 EFRY MAXBereerreree et Screw MA X Brveeenesosassnnnansnnansnnes 3 3
¢105 MF36A1180 12 L R R D P R Thread guides-rrrsrrrrrrrsseneeeceeens. 1 1
c106 MBG0OASE01 METNSIN DL 2 ¢ PR P Shutter adapter--sscersrrsreacaacuraaes 1 1
c107 M91058004 SW-PW937° 57”»,\‘ 2 MEXBr e Screw MA X Broosecresannencnanaanannsesy 4 4
c108 MA20A0257 b 22 20 B R Shutter holder =+ s+ sseeseessvevennnean 2 2
c109 M90859004 SW—PWY47° F74FA R M3 XB--r-------- Screw M3 X Beserersnarsnaranrncrnceanns 4 4
G110 MA20A0458 :/. ‘\'l\. ‘5 ............................ Shutter--c«-srsrcenrrecratrrencnnananns 1 1
c111 MB62A0601 AN GMIYEAG(A) e Shutter adapter—(A) --s-scsreecerersanss 1 1
c112 MB62A1601 Y AN FMIE{S(B) rererrrre e Shutter adapter—(B) --c«rerseveercreeens 1 1
c113 MF10A0181 {714 (:/9) ........................ Thread guiderssrrrrrererrriraaiaanan 1 1
c114 MF70A1180 VS0 L R R R R PR Thread guides=-rrr--csressscsaanrenenns 1 1
C151 M91053020 OYDT IR AR MEX Gr e v mrecvnnennnns SCrew MAX Breerrreccsncceescessennsnnns 1 1
¢152 MFOOAO181 {}7014 (7" EVVEY) EERE R TR SRR Thread guider-+rrovrrerecscanrrrnnenens 1 1
c153 MF90A0553 EEL Y, N IR Thread tension studr =---cecceccccaccae. 1 1
154 MF10A1555 EELTS M TR R PP R P R IR Thread tension discg ==--c=rseoseecesanes 2 2
c155 MF36A0245 IYR{AN Rereoeerrmenaca i Thread tension spring-r--cs-seeeerrece. 1 1
c156 M91101046 YIIFyhecer i e Thumb Nutr-r sserseomresossoscescansonas 1 1
c157 M91605045 FIMY b rr e Thumb NuUtrs-=csssrmeerssrressaasscsanns 1 1
C158 MT680A0802 ko L T S R LR Thumb nut revolution stopper+::«reccer: 1 1
Ci159 MN52A1245 by U N SRR Thread tension spring-secceeererceccess 1 1
C160 MM11A0556  Fafy¥ FA¥L---c-vmmeemmmeniininnn Thread tension releasing disc *>++----- 11
C161 MF 10A0555 FIUY Jeerrrer et Thread tension discs ==+ -r+rececsssaecn 2 2
C162 M90204060 [ R LR Thread tension releasing pin-====«:s=< 1 1
c163 MF10A0553 7.3:7:/*' L R R T Thread tension stud---=+= --sccveesrann 1 1
C164 MF10A0187 Y T S R R R R Thread take—up spring:sescreccecsrsrnas 1 1
G165 MF10A0709 7 9yharcrerreerrenanrcanonnnnnnens Thread tension regulator bushing:- ===+ +---+ 1 1
C166 M90901002 ta*:/‘ 9/64(40) X4«vvrecnvarrnonnns Screw 9/64(40) X 4--ccrreeraniannanaanes 1 1
c901 MFOOED550 EELIWEYEL PO A FVUEY) B R Pre~tension assy--c++seerrcceccarocanns 1 1
€902 MA16EC210  H74FFadtd)3gT----rcmimrereeeee s Thread tension regulator assy:+::--:-- 11

PLK-B2516/B2516L




D) AfEEFR [
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (I

- (801 )
116& ,
115
(114)
114 5

109 113

112
110 11

?/ 153
(157) 163 @/

157




[0] F&kBAfR ()
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (II)
Fig. ¥ #&a-+ EREN
No.  Mod. Parts.No. S Description Amt. Req
o o
& &
o o
D101 MB62A0352 y N R EE R R R R Spacer= s rcreer ittt ittt 5 5
D102 MB62E0600 b2 N = r e e et e TOp COVEr=+ttrrrrsesesssnssrresernnonns 1 1
D103 M91076004 SW-PWYE)" 37{FA 2 MAX 30 v rmeeers Screw ME X 30rscceenersnnnscrccsannannsn 5 5
D104 M91910080 R I R R P R Rubber plug: -« srrereccccccnonnnanen 1 1
D105 MA20A1950 N R R Lever scsesrrcaracoreasnaacaasarnananns 1 1
D106 MA20A0476 p O D R R R Spacer - rrererrecitit st 1 1
D107 MA10A0123 F Y A R R Bobbjnesrrrecrrrranetseseennrnanaanonss 1 1
D108 M91057020 OyhITHI AR MI X 4o oreronnnnnnnn, Screw M3 X4 eseeeenssacnnacsecaanssonns 4 4
D109 M94002017 BITAVYIMA X Berreeaeriecaninieneen Bolt M X B8errveaecrrovannaserononnnnnaas 2 2
D110 M90421050 LD Ik T R e Washer 4rccrssesossannnscsrnssenssrnsne 3 3
D111 MG75A1476 AA —{, ............................. Spacer ................................. 1 1
D112 MS14A1180 VY 5 R R R R R R P P P R Thread guider---=-++rseeesensnrinnnnans 1 1
D113 MS14A0553 LN Y D L Thread tension studes - rrreeerssccaaass 1 1
D114 MF10A0555 L V: 2 LR T R Thread tension discesrssecesasreanonuen 2 2
D115 MM11A0245 87 VPN S L Thread tension spring--«--=-seeeerecces 1 1
D116 MM11A0702 NN Y45 2 R R R R Spring guidesssccerrreeertrinsnarnnenns 1 1
D117 M91602046 VRS I R R TR R I Thumb NuUt-« - ccr oo, 1 1
D118 MAC4A1530 M S R LR Driven shaftescstssesarrssnsuncrneasans 1 1
D119 MAO4A2530 4 j“};‘,*/‘ LR R R Shaft s rreensascsrsccerrrenncnacsssanans 1 1
D120 M91055020 Dv}h&T’-‘y*}j*“/‘ MAXA4rrececenoensnnnn Screw MA X4 -vetroeeeanncannccessnnncnns 2 2
D121 M90601064 A7 ljyl;’ U X 56 s rracnenanannnnns Spring pin BXEEeerererennsnernnasanann 1 1
D122 MS14A0350 Phevrecerrenstatienaartartaannnes Cam-rrre-rmcassetannncassssarsonnrnrana 1 1
D123 MS14A0572 \y’w*,\‘ F R LR R PP TR Helical spring---csvereerrrrreccencnons 1 1
D124 MSO3A0417 U R R R P R R R Tireesereaestsecencenassnsnnnnsansocsas 1 1
D125 MA20A0194 Y R LR Wheel v rrrerranseaerraeteeeenannnncaanas 1 1
D126 M939006063 YN YFY e i Pinerrressansnensansassessessanrnnnsons 1 1
D127 MBG6OE2750 AUV IR R R R PP R Bushing assy-«+ssttrsrsssacacenccecesss 1 1
D128 MB60A1601 w\yirg‘ R R R Bracket cesrseerreoeevraananaroncannnns 1 1
D151 M90104036 PFFARY MIX 16 r-cmvvecarnnccnannnn Screw M3 X 16 erssenerscracsanossocanans 4 4
D152 M90318050 L0 I X R P R T Washer 3ececerreracrrrenaarocensasnnnan 4 4
D153 MB62E2339 XA {3 ) eerrvmmrmmmaanaanaas X-cover plate (left) ererrrrrnnmcesanns 1 1
D154 MB62E3339 Xhn -4{3 (E*' Yrareere ottt X-cover plate (ri ght) .................. 1 1
D155 MB62A2359 IV B AN GF ) erereer e Cover guide (right)-«---rreseeeneeeness 1 1
D156 MB62A1352 PN S R R Spacer- ctrererrettriiaiitit i, 1 1
D157 M30990002 TR MAXBrrrrrereetneaannnnaaans Screw MEX Beeserrenearncearasensasaasens 8 8
D158 MB62E4339 PN TN €1 3 EERRR R R R R PR X-movable cover (right)«rrsersseecceees 1 1
D159 MBE2A6339  X-YHN = (3F ) rrvverrrenanconnannens X-Y cover (right) -sreseersssoreasneenns 11
D160 MB62A3352 AR =B (3 ) rerrr e Spacer (right)-----ssceserrsnnencianacs i 1
D161 MB62A4352 AN =B (EY ) secerarannrinnennnen, Spacer (left)roeeerrarerennoesanrnaans 1 1
D162 MB62A7339 X-=YAN —(EF Y)Y rerecennrnannnnenenns X-Y cover (Jeft)-rvreseoeerncennnnnnnns 1 1
D163 MB62E5339 b T (2 M) EEE R R R X-movable cover (left) -cceremcerncnenns 1 1
D901 MS14E0180  Fanbyd)sgF--cevcererremenerornnnes Thread tension regulator assy---------- 11
D902 MB6OEQ190 Iz Y b T LR Bobbin winder assy:*«tsesrecrcerroriene 1 1

PLK-B2516/B2516L




[E) HEL V8 (1)
SEWING MECHANISM (I)

111 112 113 114 115 116 117 118 119 120 121 122 (111) 123 (115) 124 (118) 125 126

155 154 153 152 151 150 (138) (137) (136) 149 148 147




[E] KELVBE#E (1)
SEWING MECHANISM (I)
Fig. X¥E #&1-F EREY
No. Mod. Parts. No. T Description Amt. Req
e @
g 8
E101 MS02A0128 IYUN UDP X 17 #18 v errrervaaiennens Needle DP X 17 #18cccecercansonccnceanns 1 1
E102 M90815002 ti*y‘ 1/8(44) X4 5evrrveannseranonns Screw 1/8(44) X4 5ecvrrereaiaiaiianenns 1 1
E103 MF21D0181 4}7‘/-’-4 ............................ Thread guide ........................... 1 1
E104 MFO1A0181 Iy L EER R R Thread guides=srrrrrrreeeeeeerernnnnan. 1 1
E105 MG30A0664  NYK DFB(Ug) covevreverrnrrmeneenrns Needle bar bushing (lower)-=:ceeeeeeees 11
E106 MSO1A0660 UE W IR R R PR T Needle bar-+«+ssssessanssorscsrensannns 1 1
E107 MSO1A0663 MNE DI (FT) v evvearmnnnnacanene Needle bar bushing (upper) ............. 1 1
E108 M90990002 ti*“/‘ MA X Geereoasrosnsoranuannsnnns Screw M4 X Bereorreeenrornnnaascesannnnns ) 2
E109 MF10A0325 bk SR Square blogkrrrrrerrrrrcccieianrerunnns 1 1
E110 MSO3E0662 MAIR AP (D) wevrrrermecisnian e Guide completer-rrrrrrrrrrereceenannns 1 1
E111 M91221001 FARY MEX 12 vreeeenncernnrrseenss Screw MHX 12-«ctvtvorennannnnnnneaenn. 2 2
E112 M91802006 A OHRETRY e SCrEW "+t essnsnsasanacsasnnssonesnanns 1 1
E113 MSO1A0383 5Py IR R R R R PR PR Crank = -- e« tetesessesnsnsnnncccsanrans 1 1
E114 MA20A0740 b 2 8 S LT PR Felteorreceraossessansonssssssacannsnons 1 1
E115 MS10A1740 71»} .............................. Feltr -s-crrrrecaassssnnnnnasaaaassssans 2 2
E116 MV88A0740 Johhecrrerri it Feltrrceserneectasnesesensasancsnnsanns 1 1
E117 MS10A0232 999" hisn () EEEEEE R T R Arm shaft bushing (left) reeercorenerens 1 1
E118 M91602001 FARY 1/4(40) X 4ervornvnenennnnaann, Screw 1/4(40) X4 -t rovrrronsnnaannns 4 4
E119 MF70A0352 jﬁ_ ............................... Collar=-=ccrrnrereeertnmnnnnnnaccacnnns 1 1
E120 M94006021 OYDHTFIE PR M X Bovenrororecnnnns Screw M4 X Ber-recsaersonssnrvaaacnsnans 2 2
Ei121 MS14A0682 y A | R LR R E R R R R Pulleyeesersreeeccraernrasnnrensenaness 1 1
E122 MB62A0230 D D B AR TR Arm shaftesecererersrattressaernnnnann, 1 1
E123 MF60A2740 JIlhheccee et Feltreerrrnoearasncecsarsosarssnannssans 1 1
E124 MS10A0234 999 DABR(FH) = - v emrrrerremrrm e Arm shaft bushing (middle):=-r--ccrveee 11
E125 MSO01A0350 RS 1) | O R Thread trimmer came=+ -+*+seseessssrnnns 1 1
E126 MB60AQ740 b 23 R R Felterrreoererercscersnanssansnnssnnncns 1 1
£127 MSO1A0833 L ] I Bushingesresrreeranrrrreencancenranenans 1 1
E128 M91222001 FARY MG X Grrenrmrasenninnnnrannees Screw Mo X Brrrreeseoseacaacaerannnneesss 3 3
E129 M91802045 Fobe e Nutrovsrorronscasasseaanssosnsnsannarsss 1 1
E130 M95004021 D-‘}j]aT"‘y*lsj*#/' M X Geervoamannnnnans Screw M X Heerrsroeecersnnerssscaanenes 1 1
E131 MSO1A0508 L T R R Sector gear-rreccmccrrerrressiiannas 1 1
E132 MB62E0956 (7Y R LR R R TR PP Connecting rod---««srseeersnnnraineanss 1 1
£133 M98003015 4" yly;t,ta*:/‘ MBrevvreresernnannansss Screw M8r--rrcrcuetnsecsercaannsnsoanans 1 1
E134 MSO1A0891 ELTND VR SRR R PP R Rock shafteerrreeerrvertrennannnnnaans, 1 1
E135 MS0O3A8833 P ] R AR Hook shaft bushingreccrrrrerrrreacrcnn. 1 1
E136 MSO1A0761 AUy 7 ........................... Eccentric shaft--re-c-rrerenenanereene. 1 1
E137 M90502085 Ol sreerrre e iia s O—ringreseoveerroroccrrensrraeeterenann,s 1 1
E138 M91559001 hE Elﬁ,“*:/‘ MEXGrreosrroacransennss Screw MEXGeersessansrncrrcsecasocannns 2 2
E139 MM11A0352 fImr et Collarrrrresresatacncseesnsanansnsnanss 2 2
E140 MB62A0453 Y47 DABR(Fh) v eeen e Hook shaft bushing (middle)-«-+-=-+---- 1
E141 M91503001  }i3y 15/64(28) X 4. 5rcvvrrrcnnrsss Screw 15/64(28) X4, 5-crrrvverrececccnn 4 4
E142 M90001060 A UMB—4 X 18- -vvsvrrnrccnnnes Pin mb—4 X 18rccrreoccarsssnsrosnanansas 1 1
E143 MSO1A0121 MY Frrerr vt Outer hook=«-r v eessroranseronenesenns 1 1
E144 MSO1A0329 DUPTUF e rrrerereneanniaaaiinnnas Thread guide: »+=strreorrrrnrercaieacee, 1 1
E145 M90853002 G2 1/8(40) X4--rvonornccarreenns Screw 1/8(40) X 4everrrorsrconraannnnans 2 2
E146 M95001021 OyHHTEIER WIME X 16 ceocerrrnaanen Bolt MOX 16ccrrerersreanancncnnannnenns 1 1
E147 M90802003 FETRY 1/8(48) X4 Hrvearernoocnnns Screw 1/8(44) X4 5ecereecranccnnnnntnnn 2 2
E148 M93006050 B B3 Brovrrmacnrariiiiina i Washer 3.5 - rrcsencececcencanrnannanss 2 2
£149 MSO1A0572 ww;p\‘ R L Springrerrcereeeerrrr ittt 2 2
E150 MS09A0950 DIAHIYTI e rmcrenaenernnerannene, Hook clamp:+secterrsesorrronsccnacsrnns 2 2
E151 MSO1A0611 [ Hook driversseessssesessrsssnnnnaacanns 11
E152 MA10A0120 02 I AR R R R Inner hook* e et rreeeaetescocnannnnnns 1 1
E153 MSO1A0616 ﬁm’ ko0 2 SRR R R R R Hook retaines====cssecsserroccacaarssesnn 1 1
E154 MA10A0123 F N A O R Bobbines rssserrreannrecccccccnnnrsenns 1 1
E155 MS17A0125 *’ L by o S R Bobbin case-=«+++scaresearsanaaarincnons 1 1
ES01 MSO1E0580  FUb UAYHHERT - cerrrerrmeninennnannn Thread take-up lever assy-ccesserererce 11
E902 MB62E0450 :/9-‘/‘ LU/ SR R Hook shaft assy--:=-sccveecccennnananns 1 1
9 PLK-B2516/B2516L




FEEEE (D
SEWING MECHANISM (II)

m
PP ] ]

102 103 104 105 106 107 108 109 (108) 110




[F] &L 88 (o)
SEWING MECHANISM (1)
Fig. E® #K-+ EREN
No.  Mod. Parts. No. B & A Description Amt. Req.
e 3
g 8
F101 MB60A2406 t‘JQ"— .............................. Detector bracket assy et aar s 1 1
F102 MN70A0456 Y L B LR Ball bearing---+rsrcereeacnscesennnnnn. 1 1
F103 M90330065 CH 4bAT80 e erreennnnnnerennaauaans Retaining ring C—type 30««-cscrreeeres. 1 1
F104 M93001050 L 25/ Ik SRR R R Washer - rcereocecntnccecasessovnaanaann 1 1
F105 MFO1A0259 NN UEBIRAT YUD ve e e eni s Wave washers-rsererrseceaeasttacencnncan 1 1
F106 MFO1A0476 1,\“ _{}B ............................ Spacer Beerrreresssneseansnsasssransnns 1 1
F107 MN72A1694  AUYYNV UF20 (L) v v vvveneccennrennn Speed command disk F20 (up)------+----- 11
F108 MFO1A0476 N 7 LR R Spacer Arsrecrrrsriaiiiaiiiaiteann 2 2
F109 MB60A0694  NUYAN UKIO(YF) »ovmvvvvrnnvennneenen Speed command disk K10 (down) r----«---- 11
F110 M91520002 Iﬁ*"/' 15/64(28) X 12+ +rveecermnanennn Screw 15/64(28) X12+-sceereneenmaaean 2 2
F111 MB60EQ682 A T Y S R R Pulley assyrressccrrrrrcecaaneancnaeeen 1 1
F112 M91069004 I IUFA R MEX B m e Screw MAX Besreesrnrseseesessannasnaasons 1 1
F113 M93002050 L2 SRR R R R R R PP Washeresrerrrennsesrareeanercecsnannnnsn 1 1
F901 MB60E1682 AR R R R Pulley assyrccsrrrrsrrresecrccnsannenns 1 1
PLK-B2516/B2516L

11




R Z S (1)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM (I)

132

131

130

129 109

128

- 110

126

125

124

121




[6] chipz e84 (1)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM (1)
Fig. ZE® &R&a-V EREN
No. Mod. Parts. No. B R A Description Amt. Req
e @
5 B
G101 M99001021 OyAHTFIRK BIMB X 40- -+ - v e evrenrenns Bolt MBX40er-reonecessssooaansosnanncnna 1 1
6102 M92075045 FYIMBe e s e i Nut MBerovrvrerecnceecnaeanncanssncanans 1 1
G103 M90823050 L IR ¥ DR Washer 8eerveeeerrrnrnnaaeersnnansans 1 1
6104 M99008063 B UYRE e rees s ai it Pinessoresvrsanonooocaasnnnsarssevsssns 1 1
G105 MBB2E0950  AHITH YN —vevrreeaennianiniiann, Lifting lever----rerererrasacaroneaeans 11
G106 M91051020 DyhITFVRI AR MAX 8o r e e Screw MA X Beorroneoneaaernnaionesceanonss 1 1
G107 MB61A0454 P R R R Shaftsssrreesscsescssssnccsasasannsssans 1 1
G108 M90604065 EN GFAD8cermmeee e E-type retaning ring 8--«--rccceessenns 1 1
G109 M90810060 ZT':IT [Vl IR R R R Snap pin Ber-rreecrirttiiiniisnne 1 1
G110 MB62A0434 b N MR LR Air cylindersrccccerrmceerrrenanneneen 1 1
G111 MS53A3571 DU8yFIE FIMR ) vorerremmenn s Quick jointreseerersmrrrriiaiiiananes 1 1
G112 MA16A0571 '7‘/9'77“7*’"7’(1“/"*) .................. Quick jointessereererererrneinneanenn,s 1 1
G113 M90511065 1Y Y R R R R R E-Type retaining ring Geeeeeerrrecccens 1 1
G114 M95003021 OyhATHIRE BIME X 12+ s o v reeeeeeannn Bolt Mo X 12 cerrerececrncecaarsceennnns 1 1
G115 MS10A0530 9' \/\‘l*.‘/‘ 9 .......................... Shaftrcrrreeesrarnancterenersnssenrsens 1 1
G116 M91225015 4 yU4ETRY° 3/16(28) X5.5---=crer-ut Screw 3/16(28) X5, 5revvrervnrrennensenn 11
G117 M90427060 APIMAE Ymmmemrerane ettt Thread releasing pinr -ccrsseemcsceeces 1 1
G118 MG30B1222 ST R R R Thread releasing cams«+ssrseneeccnsenes 1 1
G119 MG30A0154 ¥y L I SR R Guide plater- -« crrerrrrreereiiannnnes 1 1
G120 M91058004  SW-PWY$7" 37{FA" 2Y M4 X 6rvvverrnn-- Screw M X Gereerrrnoronsrrseecaannannss 2 2
G121 MV30A0256 FHAFI(P3) -rmeevrrrenneesanenans Presser foot (p3)-rvrerrrrrererenaenns 1 1
G122 MB62A0626 e N M N R R R TR Finger protectors=ssserreresossesenccses 1 1
G123 M90922002 3%y 9/64(40) X Bevovreoerrnnnnnaans Screw 9/64(40) X 8errermeeraamnaeeaanns 1 1
G124 MF10A0267 1-4}1*’ L2 ] LA Presser bar bushing:sr=ccrerrersecccan: 1 1
G125 MS03A0262 & 2% M DR Presser bar«-:--c-+sseeescseennancacans 1 1
G126 M91506001 T4 bARY 15/64(28) X Tevverecansren Screw 15/64(28) X Jeerereerrecaatcannsns 1 1
G127 MG10B0265 THIF UL TR R R R Presser bar holderssreseerracneacnnnnse 1 1
G128 MSQ3A1572 t‘}Il\.* ............................ Presser bar spring ..................... 1 1
G129 M90625050 S0 M IR R R R R R R R Washer Grrcorrrenersreronecetstceennnan 1 1
G130 MS03A0703 TUHE G eere e Presser bar guide--=+rsrrreeersnnnnnnns 1 1
G131 M93202047 Mryatyb1/2(28) - ccreracrercnroneen Special nut 1/2(28) ceovvrrrrneenrnaranans 1 1
G132 M93213035  YVI%Y 1/2(28) X43revrvcrecrnrnnnas Thumb screw 1/2(28) X43:eceersrracenss 11

13

PLK-B2516/B2516L




i 24 (I
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM (D

-101

102

103 104 105 106

107 108 109 110 117 112 113 114 115

L

f

129

128

127

126

125

124

14




[H] chifz 84 (1O)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM (1)

Fig. ¥ MR-V EREM
No. Mod. Parts. No. B &8 2 Description

>
A
b2l
®
o

B2516
B2516L

H101 M91801035  FagtV4y 9/32(28) X 35+ -+ cceerevenns Foot regulating sorew 9/32(28) X35:-+ccxvesssst i
H102 M91802045 F909/32(28) v recrrerriniiiianiaaas Nut 9/32(28) creerreressreeeanonnaneenss 1 1
H103 MG30B1261  AHIFadEYs f-crcrrverrrneneinnan, Presser regulating bracket:--rcsreccees 11
H104 MG30A0833 ¥ 397 Y a9 ol ererererenrieees Foot lifting rock shaft bushing---«+--" 2 2
H105 M94006021 uyhb?f“}*}j*“/' MAXBrrrnnnsssssnanns Screw ME X Brreernceossonanscsnnanenaans p) 2
H106 M91603003 IEIRY 1/4(80) X16or-voemermeneene- Screw 1/4(40) X 16--rrmreeremncnrananss 1 1
H107 MSOTA0463 ¥ 3977 Y a0y 9UNT (3F ) --rereeies Foot lifting rock shaft crank---------- 19
H108 M90624050 L2 U IR R R P Washer Grorevecansonnecesnsnaanscsnnnne 1 1
H109 MG30B0384 h350y | TR R TR Crank rods s+ srrrreeesssnsnassaannnans 1 1
H110 M91551015 T 3 A R L LR PR Special bolte=rrrrrreeereireriiiennnen 1 1
H111 MF60A0700 L 20 SR R R R R Springeresrrersrseacettiniitiacatenn 1 1
H112 MG30B0740 b 2T ] SRR TN Feltrrrooroenronnanaecnasacaannnacnannns 1 1
H113 M90325065 Ch 4bFT25cernveeeannnnnannaannan, C—type snap ring 25+ eereccrccencccnns 1 1
H114 MG30A0760 '\‘/:/‘JIJ‘J ............................ Foot lifti ng eccentr JCrmeacanreanrcance 1 1
H115 M91606001 7971-“/“*:/' 1/4(40) X Berrrmecamncans Screw 1/4(40) XG----reecetacncnanenanas 2 2
H116 M91572045  UFyPEX 0. TG vrreersnrrrnnranennans U=nut 6X 0. T5everenreeaneroneansrsanesas 11
K117 MS03A2572 ] 71N S R R L T SPringerrerrrectarntaat it 1 1
H118 MG10B0763 N L L R R R R R Bell crankr=srsesvrrecsssscnccenronnanns 1 1
H119 M91210002 t5*9'3/16(28) X Qeeseccecsroveanns Screw 3/16(28) X 10=-c-v-reeccrerecaanes 2 2
H120 MS03A6154 U #I3PT vt Spring guide bar assy--++-r+rerreeariees 1 ]
H121 MS02A2352 Bt Collarerrrreasrrrnnnsearconnecarannncnnnnse 1 1
H122 MG30B0226 t{};[{g{}{n .......................... Guide bar adapter:«:cesvrcecrreacnnen 1 1
H123 M90301064 77 11\17‘ E Y3 X Beereorereeaioannaanns Spring pin 3XBrrrrrerrrrarenraiaiiann 2 2
H124 M91054004  SW-PWJE7" J9{1A° RV ME X Brerreverses Screw MEX 8eerrrreessnnnannnnaeenserean 4 4
H125 MS05A0765 A RAFUID AR eeeeeee e Bell crank guidesrrrreeeesrrencernnnnn. 1 1
H126 MG10B0411 Qe rerrroenanncessnrasaassssnasnns Rollersesesassacescnsasaasasansansanans 1 1
H127 M90507063 b1 R L LR R R Bell crank guide pin=-«=--seseerceeann. 1 1
H128 M91681015 5 U9EETRY 1/4(40) X120 cvsvnecrnnes Screw 1/4(40) X 12+ veesceonsreannreaanss 1 1
H129 MG10B0910 V)Y R R R R R R R R TR R Linkr-rrsesesrossuanssasassssssnsnsssnns 1 1
H130 MSO2E0460 ¥ 392" ¥ adr o7 4343 (k" N -+ vevve-- Foot lifting rock shaft assy---:+=-+--- 11

15 PLK-B2516/B2516L




RUD)HAE
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 (105) (104) 108 109 (103) 110 111 112 (108)

21

Ny

=

7
203 204 205 (204) 208 /
S

1n7 116 115 114 113

121

135 134 133 132 131 902 127 126 125 124 123 (103) 122




[J] kDY 848
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

Figg. X% #&a-t EREN
No. Mod. Parts. No. - T Description Antt. Req.

e 3

5 8
J101 MSO1A1572 YRIFN Berrrrer it Spring-re-rreess i 1 1
J102 MSO1A0348 b/ T R LR R R Shaft ssrrrreereraraatiracersnsrsnnnnns 1 1
J103 M95003021 DyhITHIRR WIS X 12+ e emenananns Bolt MHX 12 ccreruannssenencncnnrnnnans 3 3
J104 MSO01A3352 PImrererr sttt Collar reseeesnsssanssnsserssassansanss 2 2
J105 M95004021 DYHITTIRMARY MEX G- ceenernnnnnns Screw M5 X 5eesvssncarenssnnsncscncanans 4 4
J106 M91504005 & H¥£bA3Y 15/64(28) X 32+ -vverreers Screw 15/64(28) X 32 rreereerencrnacnns 11
J107 M91503045 FM5/64(28) v ereserecenniieianan, Nut15/64(28) «+serecercenennasiarannnns 1 1
J108 M91056004 SW-PWY$7" 574FA 2 MAX 10 v veernres Screw M X 10 ssrsreesnsanscsasnsnnsnsns 3 3
J109 MSO1E0430 AMYFE 99T creee it Crank complete-s-rrrrrreanuenanmennanns 1 1
J110 M91003045 FYUMG e v e Nut M4 serreresrerenesnnrenscearnnnannnn 2 2
Ji11 M90401053 IR 3 20 IR ¥ EEE R R RPN Spring washer 4-ccccvseeeeeieiinieaenn. 2 2
J112 M90450050 L2 M Y R L Washer 4--ctecrenacencnneinaarnarnacnns 2 2
J113 MB60E2519 O-3YYLIAF DT (AMRY) v v erovvennnnns Rotary solenoid assy (for trimmer):-r--r--r---- 1 1
J114 MS14A3601 VI Z YD 2 B R I Solenoid adapter---«:cceeeecceccacenns 1 1
J115 M91101015 8 Y9RETRY 11/64(40) vorrrvrvennenns Screw 11/64(40) cvvvrvveceocsereeanaenns 1 1
J116 M91104045 19b11/64(40) »rereenreernnniennnans Screw 11/64(40) -cccrrrreerecernrncnes. 1 1
J117 MSO1E0351 IV VRV A LT Cam follower assys«+sesereecerrvsoseans 1 1
J118 M91104045 F9M1/64(40) = v revreennancniannnass Nut 11/64(40) +=scecrrerrescrcnrennanann 1 1
J119 M90101017 B 9% BE11/64(40) »orecennnnnnanns Bolt 11/64(40) -« +cvrreemearaaecnaacanan 2 2
J120 M91108001  FA3Y" 11/64(40) X 5. 50 cvrrvrnvenenns Screw 11/64(40) X 5. 5--xcvrevrrencannns 11
Ji121 MSOS8AQ708 I 3, R R HoOk=*rcccssanenenrnncnaacsrnnannanss 1 1
J122 MSO01A2572 YRTFN Rrc vt Springr=ee-vrrrvereetttatataanaaiaianns 1 1
J123 M90501053 N H RS e e Spring washer 5---«--vsreeneenaaaann. 1 1
Ji124 M90550050 L2 N L LR R Washer Secerrrenarsraaricatannnnnnenss 1 1
J125 M91109045 F9R11/64(40) - revarrerarenannann. Nut 11/64(40) =cccvvrrmrecrcreneannnnnn: 1 1
J126 MSO1A1392 By L R R R R Knife driving crank----ccceereenererans 1 1
J127 MS01A2392 U L R LR T Knife driving crank-=«tcssssrmcearrcnns 1 1
J128 MN55A0975 I 571 R R R Rod end bearing:«--ssccsereresccccaanns 2 2
J129 M91372045 FYRMG e ettt it Nut MBeceeeessanacacseseasutaseoansnsas 2 2
J130 M95009023 A Ry A R R Stud bolterereeeesieeeaeesarseenncennsn 1 1
J131 M91101017 5 9k BM1/64(40) srrrrvrrecnrnans Screw 11/64(40) cresrvrraccenrnnasranns 1 1
J132 M91222001 AR SHEMARS MEX Brrmmrmn et Screw Mo X Beseceessssaatacesnaucansanss 1 1
J133 MA20A0910 1D B R L Linkesssoaosraaasascssanaasnsnnsassanns 1 1
J134 M90513065 ER BMAD2. 5-cvrernernnaniiianann., Snap ring 2. 5ecrerertraciraiiiiaainns 1 1
J135 M91129015 4" UPXETRY 11/64(40) - vvvvrrrnvnens Screw 11/64(40) - «srreeveernnnnracnacnns 11
J136 M96004052 FE3 A B U IR R Wave washer Beserrrrreerercraanaannanns 1 1
J137 MS03B0838 DT YR L R R R P R Movable knifereerrsescecasoracnenssnnns 1 1
J138 M90906003  TRETRY 9/64(40) X 3. 2+ creenrnenns Screw 9/64(40) X 3. 2:-rererererararaennn 2 2
J139 MS14A0838 =L 0 SRR R R Fixed knifeessoeesssncascsersessanssnns 1 1
J140 MA10B2476 AN =R (JATHY) s ver e SpacEr -+ ccsrreeteritttatniiiiannoasas 1 1
J141 MB62A0454 N ) B R Shoulder pinsrereessceeeeeerieenans. 1 1
J142 M91214015 8 UYREIRY 3/16(28) - - rmemrmnnanaans Screw 3/16(28) creerrrecenancneanarenens 1 1
J143 MA20A0392 1 L R L Knife driving cranks - cceesescscaaenns 1 1
J144 MSO8A0454 P B R R R R Shaft svcreerereeananenaasarsssssnsanss 1 1
J201 M91054004 SW-PWJ" F7{FA 3 MA X B-evorcvnennnn Screw MAXBrreessanssssosrsnsssossnnsaans 1 1
J202 MA10A1746 UV ey 2 TR R I Wireeeceeeeeeeoaaaasssaaancaasanacannanas 1 1
J203 MA10EQT46  7U4Y7 N4 PI3gF crererrormronnennnn Flexible wire assy- === ccrcerroncaaan 11
J204 M92074045 b LY IR Nut MBrrseceroeraenoracanacacasnsnaanans 2 2
J205 MA20A0603 VinEi b H")'I"' R R R Solenoid adapter««+-srreseccarcnraaanas 1 1
J206 M91112002 3RS 11/64(40) X 12+ - -verrevnennnas Screw 11/64(40) X 12+ vrevveenrrannrenns 1 1
J2o7 MS07A0228 R e R R R Crank-++sssesrenssesasnonrsoanncncssanns 1 1
J208 MF90A0361 Ly Ik SRR R R PR Bracket  sssesrrrreearnansncsnnnnnnes 1 1
J209 MNBOAO750 A LR R LR LR R R TR I Holder s s ssenerasesonnccncnsnnnnnsnns 1 1
J210 MF36A0750 7 YLt i e Holderesrseseestsnsaanstssosansaanssnsne 1 1
J211 M90802002 EFRY1/8(88) X Jreean it Screw 1/8(44) XJovvveencnnmennaanannan 2 2
J212 M91127015 4 UYRETHY 11/64(40) s v cvvvrrvncrnes Screw 11/64(40) «-=-cvecererrnnnaaans 1o
J213 MO1067004  SW-PWJF7" 3Y{FA Y M5 X 10 rxvernes Screw M5X 10ccsrrrrssesannsssssrsennnns 2 2
J214 M91003045 FUMA e e et i Nut M4 sereeranirnnnnnnesnsnnnnanssanss 2 2
J215 M90401053 FE L 2 M ¥ D R R R Spring washer 4--ccorrreenenanin. 2 2
J216 M90450050 U203 Y DR R R P P PR Washer 4eccccescsacassssssssrsssncnnnas 2 2
J217 MB61E0S519 O-8YYLJ 4 D397 (4PaA) v veenvnenns Rotaly solenoid assy (for tension relese)------ 1 1
Joo1 MSO1EQ975 Oyb IVP A3hFocrrrreeninneiinnent, Connecting link assy-s+ssrrrrrrresssaas 1 1
Jo02 MB62EQ975 [iUT FINE Y | R L Connecting link assys-«cccoeessncrcsaas 1 1

17 PLK-B2516/B2516L




X—=Y 5F—JIE4E
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 107 109

15

127

(104)  (122)

151 140 139 (119) 138 137 (119) 136 135 (104)  (122)

18




(K] X-Y7-7" V#8458
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

Fig. ZE® #&1-V EREX
No. Mod. Parts. No. B S4A Description Amt. Re

K101 M90317050 ]{}' 7,' 7,3 ........................... Washer 3rrrrrreresrrnserssnssnsannnnaans 32 32
K102 M90814004 7° 5741»,\‘ *:/‘ M3 X5 2ccrcreccnnnccens Screw M3 X5, 2-cvermaeneannnsnnnacnnanns 32 32
K103 MB62E0Q957 A SRR R R R PR R Y-movable racer = sctesrrcsrrnsasonanns 1 1
K104 M90512050 B LA M L TR LR R T Washer Heeveececevairesrsitsseserssncans 1M1 1"
K105 M95003021 OyBITHYRE BIME X 120 e vecennnennans Bolt M5X 12+-nsrcasrnssersnnccansnnnans 4 4
K106 MB62E2601 1{}19’ IV 28 R F R R Clamp adapters=-ccsvsvreeesrranenreannn, 1 1
K107 M93002021 0771771‘7**’ AR TR R R Bolt M3XBrrveeoostoasoscssasnnnnssanans 26 30
K108 MA20A2920 Yo QYT n e e e et linear way:----- - =cscrrsaccaanssianans 2 x
K108 MB62A0920 P U 4 Y R R P P Y-linear way-«+trrterrerrnnrrassiaaaans * 2
K109 MB25A2477 Y HAMIN (GUR) v rreeenennnnraannne Y-stopper (rear)-+ctrrsseesemrerrenanns 1 *
K109 MB62A1477 YU HARN (GYM) cevreveenrnenncnnnen Y-stopper (rear)----rsreecercccnanionns * 1
K110 MB62E1957 Xy hq N Ty ER R R X-movable race==-csrreecccccscasarvsens 1 *
K110 MB62E2957 XS B R Oh=Reeeerceenennnnanaannn, X~movable race-- =+ rssrcccreiriioacns * 1
K111 MA20A1920 YV U 43 R R R R PP PP X—linear way-rrrrrrrroenceecnasennaian, 2 2
K112 M95013021 OyhdTHIER BIM3 X 10 cecesvereennne Bolt M3X 10 crrsrrranaancensnsonncannas 24 24
K113 M94004017 PIFAITIIMA X 10 e v eeereernnnnrenns Bolt M X 10-crrreerrmcaaaanneennannnne 8 8
K114 MB62E2477 Xy ']1|‘71\° ......................... X—stoppertserrrresrrorrecensrnnaanaenns 2 2
K115 M90861004  SW-PWY$7" 53{FA" 3/ MIXBr-vvvvvvnns Screw M3 X Berererereossenannanaeesnsnnn 2 2
K116 MB62A0484 FUEYALYF(X) merermeann e e ianenn Detector (X):srrereereccrrerncnannona.. 1 1
K117 MBG60A0408 'I‘/"/J.‘”' R Detector holdersereveceerrorancinnsnann 1 1
K118 M90604065 ER BbATB cvarerrmcaaeiinanatnnns E-type retaining ring 8-+ srceevrrcaan: 2 *
K119 MS02A2456 A FYSY veeme e Ball bearing-++++ccesrrrreernarencann. 6 6
K120 MS13A5454 a I; ............................... Shaftrceerrerersarsecesnssnnnsnennsaanss 1 *
K121 MB62A0767 N A - R R AR R R Cog pulley s secrrreerrorrrenaaneneane. 2 2
K122 M95004017 EITAYIME X 165 e errrnnnnnnsnnanns Bolt M9 X 1Beccerssnannccncnnacsnecnssne 18 18
K123 MB62A0523 U TN X6 V) EERE R R R R TP Cog belt (X)rrrreevorrneeeraanennnnnnn, 1 i
K124 MA35A1781 INFAY 2 544 U ) REE R PR Belt clamper (X)-crvrereceercnnanannnnn 2 2
K125 M90421050 L A M ¥ R e R R R Washer 4-cvvreoerarrnnaniiannnnnenrsess 4 4
K126 M95046095  ATYE U E-H(YY M) ereecrnnniiennnn Motor complate (Y)-----rreeererenaennn 1
K127 M90511050 LA I L LR T P R Washer Seccrvrrsrvorncennncacnonnansnes 4 4
K128 M91071004 SW-MWY$7° FY{IN RS MAX B n e Screw M4 X Brr-rrevrecransioncennasanans 4 4
K129 MA35A6758 paE L ] R Bracketssecesrooeercnnccnannnnnaassonss 1 *
K130 MS02A1454 D I R R Shaftrrrrrrrerrssesssrsssrssssnassnsnas 1 *
K131 M95015021 OyBhTHIE8" AMMS X 20 -« cvereevernnnn Bolt M5X20c reeereaccrrannccnnnennnnnen 1 1
K132 MB61A0767 N 1 R L LT R R R Cog pulleysserrrermrensriiirnenenens 1 1
K133 MB61A0758 VAL 21 SRR R R T PR Bracket === ++tseecsscttonsecssassnanans 1 1
K134 M95011021 THYAE BIME X 20 s v e rromrie et Bolt MHX 20 rvcccrreecrsenscenannnanans 1 1
K135 MB61A1758 1 O SRR R R PR P PP R Bracket- = cssssessaastssenencsassnnnnsns 1 1
K136 MB62A1523 MNP ) e Cog belt (Y)rrrcemsernnrsriiiiannnennss 1 1
K137 MB61A1767 N R AR Cog pulleyrrrrrrenecsrsrressncennacenns 1 1
K138 M96001001 'HD"/'}'H#"/' MEXBeesrrosssonsannnas Screw MEX B s-evseereresecnnccennnsanns 4 4
K139 MB61A1454 NG B R R R PR RN Y-drive shafte-reerrerrssrsvrancrsscnans 1 1
K140 MB61A0571 DD A e R Coupring-«revescesecrernrcierconans 2 2
K141 MB62A0456 A 71]\/7’ ........................... Ball bearing-=««--cxrreecerccarienannn 2 2
K142 MB62A1767 N Y R R R R R Cog pulleyrersereerersensnrciiecnenenes 1 1
K143 MB62A1454 LU R R X~drive shafte-ccrrerrecccrrecennenennnn 1 1
K144 M95044095 ST a2 16 VIE ) EEREEE TR Motor complete (X) =rsrrrrreeecnnnneeens 1 1
K145 MB62A0407 YO L YUY N LR R R PR Detector plate (X)rorreerssercaansacenss 1 1
K146 MB62A1426  HuyanN UHHI (34 ) -evrrrmeecnranen.n Detector plate support (right)-«:------ 11
K147 MB62A3601 L2V WYL 2L R Detector plate holders-=scsrerevsrees.. 2 2
K148 MB62A0426  HuvanN UL (EF ) s errveeeniiennnn Detector plate support (left) e=escccer: 11
K149 M94008017 27495y PMA X Geveenrmeanancacannenns Bolt MEXBerrveeesersemnsenecennaancanns 2 2
K150 MB25A1477 Y“/' 71 fﬂ};f (FI)sereroresrannnnnennes Y-stopper (Front) serrrrrrrronnanseannes 1 *
K150 MB62A4477 Y HARYNS (L) - v v evmmemnieeaeaes Y-stopper (front)reerrrsesemmecreneaans * 1
K151 M96002001 'HU“}'J' H*:/' MEXBrrseecnnananrennss Screw MEX B srrrrrerrsacnancecanssennee 8 8

19 PLK-B2516/B2516L




138 2 4848 (D)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM (I)

106 107 108 (104)

.
1z 1 110

113
114

115

20




[L] Az esE (1)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM (1)

Fig. ZX®E #&2-F EREN
No. Mod. Parts. No. S Description Amt. Req.

e @

§ §
L101 MB62A2454 IR IR LR R Shaftrreeresstsasaneassstcanssescansanns 1 1
1102 MB62A0921 ey o M e R R Bearing--scescerrsecrittcaisoctinsensos 1 1
L103 MA20A0692 VLYV IR TR R PR PR Bearing housingr+=+s=esceeerrssariaaanes 1 1
L104 MB62A1921 /Ty B R R R Bearingre  rrrcescreearttiictaniinanes 2 2
L105 MB62A0390 AT Y B R Y-drive shaft - sccerrerrrrrvrcasenaass 1 1
L106 MA20A0781 YA R fre e Y-belt holder---«---cceecececsscanescns 1 1
L107 MS02A0778 Y L 3 SR R R Belt clamper=-«-+-+«-scoececeennnacncsss 1 1
L108 M91020004 7 3{Y5FY MAX12-ceennr et SCrew M X 12+ cerareseersensnnsnnncnocnn 2 2
L109 M95001017 PIFAITYIME X 20« e mrenennrnnann e Bolt MBX 20 rererrrencaacenrnonaaassnne 1 1
L110 MB60QA0639 F O L R R R R TR Detector holder plater-rrrrrrrecsvnnnns 1 1
L111 MB62A0484 *)t|y14,}f (Y) ....................... Detector (Y) ........................... 1 1
L112 M90816004  SW-PWY47" FT{FA 2/ M3X B+ +r-vrrn-- SOrew M3 X 8nnroreeesnnseeenennaneeennss 3 3
L113 M94006021 AYhHTHIRPARY MA X Br e enerannnanns Screw ME X Gerrevooesronsansossncannnsns 4 4
L114 MB62A0455 Va2 & 2 SR e e Shaft holdere=sseeeserescesecnonarrnnnas 1 1
L1156 M94019017 EIT4VHYMA X 14 o v v iveinieannnnens Bolt MAX 14ervcccsssssnncccncncsnnnnan 4 4
L116 M99002022 STOYASE M (BN 24 5 39%) M5X10---------- Bolt M5X 10+ recevessnsossccencsnansanans 2 )
L117 M930859004 SW-PWYX7" 374FA" 37 M3 XB--cverruns Screw M3 X Berreeecessesssasansensnnaans 2 2
1118 MS02B0257 b8 2 2 F IR L L L R Adapter-sssrrserertraasaninananneeann, 2 2
L119 MS13A0572 ww*,\‘ F R R TR Springesesrreeecessstaitirtiiiiciiianns 2 2
£120 M90611060 A L LR R T TR Pinsrecesseotaacsseessasarnansessnsnnns 2 2
L121 MS02E0426 U2 SRR R R R E R R SuUppOrter e =sssrrrtearattttcannenaas 2 2
L122 MB62A2272 793"}149 ........................... Feed plate-srerrreererrrersacrvnoncane, 1 *
L122 MB63A0272 V27 42 ¢ 0 DEREE R R PP Feed platerscrrrreeoeerannncesacnaannn. * 1
L123 MB25A0105 VY & 2 SRR R P P R Clamp frames---crceerrrseacnranannnnnns 1 *
L123 MB63A0105 V1Y ¢ 2 SRR R PP Clamp frame=«--=+c-srrresaeeeneanncnens * 1
L124 M91056004 SW-PWY37" 33{FA" 3 MAX 10 --cc-v--- Screw MA X 10« s - cccreerecacanarsossans 4 4
L125 MS02A2454 b & 2 R LR Clamp stude-essceserreccaercciecnennnes 2 2
L126 MB62A0228 tl}pﬁ' ............................ Clamp adapters-ccsessreerescerneccnnasens 1 *
L126 MB63A0228 b3 20 R A Clamp adaptere-:--ssreecerecenecnnnenns * 1
L127 M90421050 L2 M Y DR R R Washer 4-c-srseeessiiaaaaeeeacannnnnnss 1 1
L128 MB61A2477 AMIN ceeeccnmaernrnerrnenannaas Stopper-=t s sectacnasrantstissacsoctenss 1 1
L129 MA20A0650 P 130 2 AR R P R R Knurled knobs+ssessessoesnnsanacnnacenns 1 1
L130 M95005017 T4 Y X 10 o s e erevennenenns Bolt MIX 10rcerssreecrnmnonnnennaaansss 4 4
L9011 MB25E0105 V1ve s PO R R PR Clamp frame assy-:cccecerereercnonrsns 1 x
L901 MB62E2105 VIV £ CHY TR R R R RS PR PP Clamp frame assy------ - rccs-semesnsns * 1

o1 PLK-B2516/B2516L




M S 24848 ()
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM (I

(102) (101} (1)
(119)

(123)

(122)

(121) 125 124 123 (121) 122 (119) 121 1200 119

22




M] SHRZHEE (O)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM (1)

Fig. X% #B&1-V ERERX
No. Mod. Parts. No. B 5 & Description Amt . Req.

M101 MB62A3454 Un' y;p/' /R LR Shaftrrrrrrrcrrrrreaceecececesrtrrenans 2 2
M102 MB62A0950 14}11,,\'_ ........................... Pushing lever----rsecererecnseenennan. 2 2
M103 MBG62A0975 1T N /1 M LR Rod end bearing:--«++rerrescercossrarns 2 2
M104 M99001022 D9hhT Y4 U WIME X 16+ rverrnn- Bolt M9 X 16 vcveerenosecannnnannananans 2 2
M105 M91382045 FOPMG s e e Nut MOesrermremeaeeiairiinensnenanas 4 4
M106 MB62A1434  ITYUSY (DUA9FUR T9F) covrverenrenns Air cylinder (with quick joint):-e-+:-- 2 2
M107 M90504065 ED BbRAG4crcnrirmeniisnannnnnannn E-type retaining ring drreeeeccecccnans 2 2
M108 M90532060 [ R R e R Pipesesrecssrsssnenncessasnaarocernenes 1 1
M109 MB62A0707 NV IR R R R R R R Hanger =<t tererirseneenennnencnines 1 1
M110 M90443037  SW-MWJED" 37{FA 2V MAX 10+ -vne- Screw MEX 10eerserrsnecnaaasasnsnsnesen 2 2
M111 MB62A0572 ] R Z 21N S LR Springee e rrrrr ettt 2 2
M112 M94015021 AuBITHIRE W MA X 20- - v rnvecnnnn Bolt MAX 20 s reveseansnoersnannannanns 2 2
M113 M91007045 FUMA s e e Nut Mdererecrnosnaannnnrneneiriesannes 2 2
M114 M90421050 LI I T DR R e Washer 4tscereessarsnnsnnssnnnnnsnnarnns 2 2
Mi115 M91055020 DyBHITFIS AR MAX Qe e eenre et Screw MA X 4ervoeoecnsnnncnancasassoanses 2 2
M116 M95003021 D“/h'ﬁ‘f“):t*' WIME X 12+ cerereocnanannn, Bolt MEX 12+ sesesssnnascaccaarnncennann 4 4
M117 M90512050 B2 I ¥ R L Washer Hreeoreecarseerenetrisienasansane 4 4
M118 MB62A0263 1{}19‘ R R R R PR RN Clamp bracket=««ssessveresrrensncannnn 1 1
M119 MB62A6477 AR s Stopper=« - sressereonntrtonnaannes 4 4
M120 MB62A0957 L (e EE e R LE Fixed race s «sssserssssercanranrassaaas 2 2
M121 M94008070 1-‘”}.‘ TN 1 M LR R Slide bearing----«reseeeeeeearrrranaaes 4 4
M122 MB62A1957 ]y R e LR Movable race- -+ eseveeesrsennoannncnnn 2 9
M123 M94012017 t7'7'4'}'l’“}fM3X8 ..................... Bolt M3 X Brvrereracronscenrsonvenansnnns 8 8
Mi124 MA22A0477 S Y R R R Stopper= - essrretereetniiiiiiaiin, 2 9
M125 MA22A2957 hE 2 ey SRR R R R R PR PP Fixed race - se=cseossecssssrcccsonsonnn 1 i
M126 M94001017 BIFAV YA X 10 s eovrraransnearenes Bolt MAX 10+ssssssrrucerconnnccsnsnnennss 6 6
PLK-B2516/B2516L

23




N) 71 /3—148
WIPER MECHANISM

101




[N] 74 /53—
WIPER MECHANISM
Fig. X% #&3-V EREN
No.  Mod. Parts. No. & B Description Amt. Req
e 2
§ 8
N101 M91054004 SW—PWJE7° 57{FA" ¢V M4 x 8 SCrew M X Brreeeaosssscsaassnsvnssansns 7 7
N102 MB60A0915 el R ] D M LI Snap ringr-ere-crrrsticaetiiiiaa, 1 1
N103 MB60E7601 MIDFAG (=BIF) e o rvrmernmeneninnenns Bracketsrrre-ssescnccaessnoscesssnsnnss 1 1
N104 M90316050 L S IR R R R PR Washer 3ec-ceesescccersnrrnncnansnnsnns 2 2
N105 M90307053 NP a0 M X T Spring washer 3----c-vssrccccscccenanns 2 2
N106 M90875045 FYMMBe s rrer ettt i Nut M3setererseasnannsnssneecsassasansss 2 2
N107 MSO2A1477 p Y Y R R R R Stopper=+: ssescettn ettt 1 1
N108 MA20A0980 L R R L R R R A 1 1
N109 M91057020 Dﬂ]lﬂ-’-\y;ﬂ.;*:f M3X4eraarrsoeannsons Screw M3 X 4eererrrorerarnrnosnnnnnn 1 1
N110 MS03A1530 UL R B R AR Wiper shafte«rereerreenceernaeienen., 1 1
N111 MS10A0982 LR M R R R Wiper adaptert-ccserrecesrmanaancnnnn 1 1
N112 MSO2E0981 D A R Wiper clank=srsccesrrriesreeenenennennn 1 1
N113 M9I0802003  THEFRY 1/8(44) X 4. 5+ crmrvrurecnss Screw 1/8(44) X4, 5+ -vrmrereeeenccnes 4 4
N114 MSO2E0983 I L R R Wiper clankesrseerrseeronraiieanaennns 1 1
N115 MS02A4729 Y R R R R R R R Springesereeerrrarertainttttiiiniane 1 1
N116 MB61E1519 D=L 4F H3hF-reerreneenacnnns Rotary solenoid assy:«:-c srreerreeces 1 1
N117 MB60QEQ270 AR A 9FhIT e reve e it Halt switch assy s ttesrerrerrrronnnnaes 1 1
N90O1 MBGOE3339 AN -J345 ("4 -8 ----rerrireneenns Cover assy (with buzzer)-=--eecoerre-- 1
25 PLK-B2516/B2516L




(P) Faiawess
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

109 110 111 (104) 112 113 (104) 114 (Mmzy 115

116
17

(104)

126 126 124 123 122 121 (112) (M4) (117) 120 (104) 119 118

26




[P] #GihiE8HH
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM
Fig. %% #&1-F FEHE%
No. Mod. Parts.No. BB Description Amt. Req.
o 3
P101 MB62E0148  T7 FERIFT (DI W) - -vvvvvveennns 0il wick assy (to sector gear)-c+rs+sue 1 1
P102 MFOO0A2780 3 M EL R R PRI Holder««+++rrseccceenecceccccecocanannnan 1 1
P103 MB62E1148 A {7 ERIIIT (WK ) »-rmverereenenen 0il pipe assy (to needle bar)---------- 11
P104 M91058004  SW-PWYE7" 574FA" 3 MAX G revnerrees Screw MA X Berenenrrrenesreoansannnnsnnes 6 6
P105 MS14A0780 3 A L L R R R PR Holder«ssrreeerar e iiaiananinnnnnns 1 1
P106 MS03A2780 M9 meatasresessssrsesssvesatrraa Holder = s rsserseesonsnnaersnnscenrsnnans 1 1
P107 MB62E2148 W A7 ERIZAT(AUYUNY) cevrereeenvreen 0il pipe assy (to feed |ifting eccentric)------ t 1
P108 MB62E3148 N {7 ERIZST (DY DA FL) - ceenines 0il pipe assy (to arm shaft bushing)----------- 11
P109 MF60A0742 79 ................................ Gap .................................... 1 1
P110 MF10A2740 b2 R R R R R R Feltrrrrreeeersanranarennssnaansannenss 1 1
P111 MA20A1780 Y N R R TR Holder e sesesrraramanssncnanecnnoacaanan 1 1
P112 M91054004 SW—PW‘H’-T 57,”,\‘ *:,’ ME X Brroaconoosann Screw MA X 8rrrereesernesnscsriannnssans 5 5
P113 MA20A0620 b2 VL D A R Nyfon clipreseereceerermanniieinaaans 1 1
P114 MS47P0620 -Hnyl]lj.\})" ......................... Nylon cliprrsmerccrermreiiiiniiaaanns 9 2
P115 MB62E0780 M3 )3T (LuAYhy) - vevrremcnnenannn Holder assy (to connecting rod)-:------ 11
P116 MN10AC135 17 §7|.’ ........................... 0i) gauger+rrrrrerrerrerreacrtnnecennns 2 2
P117 MA20E3688 N {2 ERIIST (DY D540 Fh) - - -eveeen 0il pipe assy (to arm shaft bushing)-------+--- 11
P1 18 MF60A5740 71’}} .............................. Felt ----------------------------------- 1 1
P119 MB62E3178 A A7 ERIIAT (Y 0040 Hym) <o vvvvens 0il pipe assy (to hook shaft bushing) ««:+++:::+ 1o
P120 MS14A3780 Y R R Holder+ sossoersreenceresconnonssssnnna 1 1
P121 MSO1A8796 Y R R R PR Holder++ssesoereseccanannnnncnassssoses 1 1
P122 MB62E4148 N {2 ERIIST (VY D4 L) --eeeeis 0il pipe assy (to hook shaft bushing):«:«+++««- 1
P123 MB62A0731 N {2° (M7 34°) 3x4-510L----r--- Pipe (to outer hook right) 3X4-510L-=-++++++-: 11
P124 MA20A0148  LE(YM Y 3¥°) 2.0Xx540L----------- 0il wick (to outer hook right) 2.0X540L-+++--- 1
P125 MB62A1731 N (2" (YM' 7 £§")) 3x4-530L------- Pipe (to outer hook left) 3X4-530L- -+ 11
P126 MB62A0148  LE(/M Y ESY) 2.0X570L--v-vr--- 0il wick (to outer hook left) 2.0X570L- -~ 11
27 PLK-B2516/B2516L




Q EckrBafR
CABLE COMPONENT

103 (103) 104

























ftE&& 0
ACCESSORIES ()

m

12

108

36




vl TR

()

ACCESSORIES (1)

Fig. X®E #&1-+ ERE%
No. Mod. Parts. No. B &S A Description Amt. Req.

© @

wn uwn

8 8
V101 MB62E0776 A BMIN = cereeee ittt Belt COVEr ssseorsreessnssonsenannansnnnn 1 1
V102 M90511050 L L IR R R Washer Hreeccersrasanessecasosnasrnnnan 3 3
V103 M91068004 SW—PWY47" FT{FA R MO X 10-crevrvees Screw MHX 10eserevrcceescrosnnnacnnnan 3 3
V104 M95001031 M“/l*.»l' .......................... Special boltrrrserererrrrrrneenenenns 1 1
V105 MB62E0131 2 ULV R R R R P PR Oil pan+++srerererraarsnnsncncnronnenas 1 1
V106 MF20A0130 77 ﬂ:‘ Yrrecatenraanata st Oil bottlers = sereeerecienecneeeenanns 1 1
v107 M90001043 AFYD BNo. Terorernensrnnnnnranaanes Najleessrrssrreeaarenaaaannoesaacccsnns 7 7
V108 MB62A0797 e M P Y R LR R R R R Film sheetestteerrestetcasonccnraannans 1 *
V108 MB63A0797 M P R CREE R R R R Film sheetescsrerercscerrnncacicansnnins * 1
V109 MB62A1691 N wdu (U9HHI(53) - - rrvereeaeennnn Clamp pad (for feed plate) crrrecrenv-- 2 *
V109 MB62A2691 N wdv (VIAHI493Y) cvvvmeriiniennn Clamp pad (for feed plate)«:--revvvser- * 2
V110 MB62A0691 A w3y (USAHIf4qY) reererrmnrennnnn Clamp pad (for feed plate)----«r--+cve: 2 2
vin MB62A4691 N 93y (JMHYIIY) «--reneeenininiant Clamp pad (for clamp frame) -« --v-vs--- 2 %
\ARE MB62A5691 A w3V (YMHIFN) srvvverrrrennninns Clamp pad (for clamp frame)-srveeecenn- + 2
V112 MB62A3691 INCEVICEY £ 2% ) R R R Clamp pad (for clamp frame) - --eeeerer- 2 2
V113 M860A0FSW FYPALyFereeernorraeriiaisnosanasns Foot switCh e errrrerecansrecrrtnanersans 1 1
vVit14 M90306041 IR B I X 16 reermec e Wood screw 3.1 X 16r=ccvssonecceccsnsnnn 1 1
vits MB60A0420 b R EE R R Tie holder=srrr-rsrsrreracareecnncnanas 2 2
viie MB60A0201 FPVEL DL I R R R R R Cord tieeersornnnannssnncccncccnnnneanss 2 2
vVii7 MB62A0777 VA MMAB: - v eeveesmnannanannneans V-belt MG - rcceeenaveceasacannoncens 1 1
V118 MB60A0560 L AN Hingeeeerrrrrrermeasraineienaaneenssns 2 2
V119 M96011021 0"77]771"75\"#\’ BIMMEX 50 crreearvanannas Bolt MEX50scssrrerrnaracssacaroncsnsss 4 4
Vi20 M96002017 FITFAUTYMME X 1200 e e e e rnncannrcannns Bolt MEX 12-ccsrrrrrececrcneraccessasss 4 4
Vi1 M90630050 GV 2 I SR Special washer--=--sevrrrrrerneccnnnnns 4 4
vVi22 M90624053 PO 3 0 M - R R Special washeree s eserrrrrrmrenienanaes 4 4
V123 M91575045 Pl IR R R R Nut MBr+verr e nnnasnntattannnns 4 4
Vi24 MA20A8571 DUGYFIE Fororeemn e Quick jointrrseseererrrreieniiiienns 2 2
V125 MB61A0963 74»9.1,4;' FY e B e R Filter regulaters=sccrceecsrrcasrevaunee 1 1
V126 MB61A5601 AR N 2 L R R P Filter regulater adapter-«:«:c-sxrrecees 1 1
V127 M90409041 7»{';*:/’ 4 5X20-rrrraerrraecenennas Wood screw 4.5X20cccceessencaaancaaanas 2 2
V128 M95003017 T4 YIME X 8- ereennneeanonnnanns Bolt M5 X Beoeeessrrovannereacnsnnnnanns 2 2
V129 M90511050 L 20 I IR R R R R Washer Hererecerrssssaacotecssnssnaanns 2 2
V130 M97319099 L M NEEUEL Ve i) EEEEE R R Cable (input signal) eseeceerarccennan 1 1
V131 M97320099 F=2 ROV R ) errreerraanniaiaanan, Cable (out of solenoid)---v-reccnr-vs-e 1 1
V132 M97318099 L N¢ 28 = Dol ) R R PR R Cable (servo motor)=--eeceermerenrensn 1 1
V133 M97324099 =" B ATIE YN F=8) reverrmreerenen Cable (stepping motor) -=-sereseerencans 1 1
V134 MB60A1620 1-4[))7%7‘ ......................... Nylon clipreseecceesrennnencnnanincenss 1 1
V135 MB60A2620 -Hnyoljvy" ......................... Nylon clipreseeecrceseerecerainrannens 1 1
V136 M91056004 SW-PW)E7" 59{FA 2 ME X 10 - vcevren Screw MAX 10 cesssosecansanaarurneana 1 1
V137 M90439037 SW-PWYEPFA 27 MA X 10 v eenrecnanrs Screw MA X 8ecesrorsereeinrnnncrauaaranns 1 1
V138 MG51A0201 AUl hg e Cord tigrroersmemonnencassoanssnnanrans 11

37

PLK-B2516/B2516L




FT 28—y
OPTION PARTS

103 106, 107 108,109 110

ey \
\ m 4.5

116,117

38




Wl T an—y

OPTION PARTS

Fig. ZE¥ #B&-F EEEN
No.  Mod. Parts. No. T Description Amt. Reg.

e @

5 3
w101 MS03A0101 AU(9(¢1.6) ....................... Needle plate (¢1.6) ................... 1 1
w102 MS03A2101 /\IHQ(¢,2' B)=ccrrrrcarteccaaannenan Needlie plate (¢2 B) +ereeranrracaannae 1 1
w103 MS17A1120 AN ID(FYRIAY) - - v cccreevcecnnrenns inner hook D (for heavy)-+ereresesasses 1 1
w104 MSO1A1616  +Hl TAYT (FYE/IY) v evrrreecvnnnnenes Inner hook clamper (for heavy):-:«----- 11
w105 MV30A1256 -}7,14}1(452) ........................ Presser foot (¢2) ..................... 1 1
w106 MS03A0256 +hi¥$1( ¢ () R T R Presser foot ( b K) ERER R RPN 1 1
w107 MSO3A1256  HIABL(2) v rrerrrrrecnennnnnnnns Presser foot (2)-srrrrrersrseserrreen 1
w108 MA35A0256 -ﬁjt{':[ ( ¢ K) R R Presser foot (¢ K) R RN 1 1
w109 MAB5A1256  FHAHI(B2) cervevernosnnrrnnrnarans Presser Toot (g2) ceerersrenseensannnns 11
w110 MV35A0106 4}51{'1(4,3) ........................ Presser foot (¢3) ..................... 1 1
LARN MSO4E1210 7 MFadtud)ss7--ovrreeierrnnnnes Thread tension regulator assy--«-=-+-«- 101
w112 MF10A1245  IVA{N R YTUUaY) eevvernneenrnnns Thread pretension springesecseereerrees 1
w113 MN10A3245  IVA{N 3(994PFadEys) cccvvmvnnnnenes Thread tension regulator spring==+++++- 11
wWi14 MSO3A0181 Ay LR L Thread guide assy - +rrreesrcoecnrrnnnns 1 1
w115 MST0A0180  {RFUF DTS rrerrrnrarerracasnrcnns Thread guide assy:-= -s-sceesrmssmenses 11
W116 MB62A0762  FHAHI(5(2t, Fh $EUTY) rvrvmeeenennnn Clamp plate (with line)-ccsreeerrreeees 1 =
w116 MB62A1762  HIAHIAS (2t 1 FbuFy) coovevvmrreens Clamp platersr-++rsreeeeeenennmnnnnannns 1+
w117 MB62A2762  +hA¥I{4(2t, Fh 4EUTY) ceeerriiiens Clamp plate (with line)ssrrerrecnerenn: * 1
W17 MB62A3762  FAHHIAS (2t H b)) cevvvrnnreenns e . 1
w118 MB62A4454  FHIY Hrveoverornonannnocarnrcnenns Clamp studs seesrrrsenrsnnrnnaennanean. 2
Wi19 MB62E3105  YMYTHAT (FHEy) cevermmecerrrreernns Clamp frame assy (blank)-+------------- 1 %
Wii9 MB62E1105  YMHYLIIIT (FHE) cevveveerreerannss Clamp frame assy (blank)::secevveeceees * 1
W120 MB62A0272  UHAHTAG(FHFY) covovrevmrmrmraenennn Feed plate (blank) - +rerssesssenrracsens 1 %
w120 MBE3A1272  USHBIAG(FHFY) cvvrvrovrvrmennernnns Feed plate (blank) «teesensseessnnaeenn « 1
w121 MB62A0359 I M A 32 M) EEER R R Cover guide (left)-=srrrecrerernnnnns i 1
w122 MB62A1359 IV DAY GF )i Cover guide (right)-r-cesececeeeracnnns 1 1
w123 M90991002 EFR MAX 120 ccerennanronnannronans Screw M4 X 12+ ceeescescronnsnssnacuannnss 4 4
W901 MBE2E0359 BN =i b dgheresvrerrrrenararanann Cover guide seterrererrrmssenseansennn 11

¥)

1.Fig.No. 18 X #IE. T DPLK-B2516I2 & FHH MPLK-A2016ASM R X T %
CERICEIIBESOTRAWMAWMTY.

Fig.No.18 clamp stud in used exclusively when the work holder
of PLK-A2016 is mounted on PLK-B2516

2V
Fig.

YRy FORYBRENL., D) —BRERALTEDLESRNT BSICE.
No. 901 hNn—HA EMRHETT,

When sew a cylinder shaped product with removing the sliding plate
from the sewing machine bed, it needs to put the cover guide Fig. No. 901
on the front top of the bed.

39

PLK-B2516/B2516L




